PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4025595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WQI LIMITED	05/20/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CODIL LIMITED	
Street Address:	145 ALFORD FOREST ROAD	
City:	ASHBURTON	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	
Postal Code:	7700	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14765582

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)293-7860

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-293-7060

Email: vfletcher@sughrue.com **Correspondent Name:** SUGHRUE MION, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2100 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Q221377
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VANESSA FLETCHER
SIGNATURE:	/Vanessa Fletcher/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Q221377AssignmentTransferofRights#page1.tif source=Q221377AssignmentTransferofRights#page2.tif source=Q221377AssignmentTransferofRights#page3.tif source=Q221377AssignmentTransferofRights#page4.tif

PATENT 503978939 REEL: 039554 FRAME: 0029

SCHEDULE 3 **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

WQI LIMITED CODIL LIMITED

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

10

PATENT

PARTIES

WQI LIMITED, company number 1273509, of Building X92, 49 Sala Street, Rotorua 3010, New Zealand (**Assignor**)

CODIL LIMITED, (company number 5926769) of 145 Alford Forest Road, Ashburton 7700, New Zealand (**Assignee**)

INTRODUCTION

- A. The Assignor is the proprietor of the granted Patents, Patent Applications and Trademarks and the specified in the Schedule (Patents and Trademarks).
- B. Under an Agreement for Sale and Purchase of Assets dated on or around the date of this deed (**Agreement**), the Assignor assigned to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents, Patent Applications and Trademarks.
- C. The Assignor has agreed to confirm such assignment under the Agreement, subject to the terms and conditions of this deed.

COVENANTS

1. ASSIGNMENT

1.1 In consideration of the sum of NZ\$1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms the assignment by the Assignor to the Assignee of all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademark under the Agreement.

2. GENERAL

2.1 Counterparts:

- (a) This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts (including facsimile and electronically scanned copies) all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.
- (b) The parties acknowledge that this deed may be executed on the basis of an exchange of facsimile or electronically scanned copies and confirm that their respective execution of this deed by such means will be a valid and sufficient execution.
- 2.2 **Governing law:** New Zealand law governs the formation, validity, construction and performance of this deed and the parties irrevocably agree that the courts of New Zealand will have non-exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine all disputes under this deed.

SCHEDULE PATENTS AND TRADEMARK

Patents and Patent Applications:

Country	Patent Number	Title	Date Filed	Status
New Zealand	615377 (previously 606755)	Wood Treatment	12/9/13	Accepted for grant March 2015
PCT (International)	IB2013/058470	Wood Treatment	12/9/13	Applications filed for national phase entry of international application in Australia and the United States
Australia				Application No. 2013377414
United States				Application No. 14/765,582

Trademark:

Country	Registration Number	Title	Registration Date
New Zealand	976590	CODIL	2/5/13
Australia	1566624	CODIL	6/5/13
Madrid Protocol	672729	CODIL	6/5/13
United States	4527533	CODIL	13/5/14

PATENT REEL: 039554 FRAME: 0032 SIGNED AS A DEED

SIGNED by WQI LIMITED by:

Signature of Director

Andries Popping

Name of Director

Signature of Director

Mark Hansen

Name of Director

SIGNED by CODIL LIMITED by:

Signature of Director

Name of pirector

Signature of Director

Name of Director

12